Committee, Audit Committee and Board of Directors were regularly updated by parent Bank Executive Management on the
status of the IFRS 9-Program.

Notes to the Financial Statements

53

31.1 Impact upon transition to IFRS 9

Τhe adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018, had a negative impact on the Company’s shareholders’ equity by €1,654,069, due
to new requirements, classification and measurement of credit provisions. This impact to loss allowances is calculated to
€2,329,674. The negative impact on the Company’s shareholders’ equity reduced at €675,605 as a deferred tax asset was
recognized. The accounting policies and critical judgments applied by the Company in order to comply with the requirements
of IFRS 9 upon transition, are included in Notes 2 and 3 respectively.

By applying the regulatory transitional arrangements for 2018, the Company’s capital adequacy ratio as at 31 December
2017, are estimated to decrease by approximately 81bps at 25.28%.

The following table provides a reconciliation overview of allowances and provisions on adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

 31.12.2017 01.01.2018

Amounts in €
Loss Allowances

(IAS 39)
ECL Adjustment

(IFRS 9)
Final ECL
(IFRS 9)

Small business lending 360,599 3,753 364,352

SME’s 1,267,402 512,704 1,780,106

Large corporate 832,980 1,813,217  2,646,197

Total 2,460,981 2,329,674 4,790,655

 Athens, 4 June 2019

THE CHAIRMAN THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE THE HEAD
 OFFICER OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

THEOFANIS PANAGIOTOPOULOS ALEXANDROS KONTOPOULOS PANAGIOTIS MAVRAGANIS
No of Passport ID AE3595802 No of Pol. Identity X 549459 No of Pol. Identity X 010495